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'CHAPTER 92. 
(H. B. No. 51.] 

RELATING TO OBSTRUCTION OF ROADS. 

AN ACT to Amend Section 687. Penal Code of Revised Codes of 1877, Being 
Section 6876 of the CoD)piled Lnws of 1887. 

Be it Enafled 6y the Legislative Assembly of t/u: Slate of North Dakota. 

§ I. RELATING TO OBSTRUCTION-ROADS.] That Section 687, 
Penal Code of Revised Codes of 1877, being Section 6877 of 
the Com.piled Laws of 1887 be amended so as to read as follows: 

§ 687. Every person who shall J(nowingly and willfully 
obstruct or plow up, or cause to be obstructed or plowed up, any 
ptlblic highway or public street of any town, except by order of 
th~ road supervisors for the purpose of working the same, or 
in1ure any bridge on the public highway, or shall build or place a 
barb wire fence across any well traveled trail, which has been the 
usual and common route of travel for not less than one year prior 
to the commission of the offense ; without placing on the outside 
of the top tier of barb wire on said fence, a board, pole or other 
suitable protection,. to be at least 16 feet in length shall be 
deemed guilty of a misdemeanor, and upon conviction shall be 
p~nished by fine not exceeding one hundred dollars, and shall 
be liable for all damages to person or pr.operty by reason of the 
same. 
· § 2. REPEAL.] All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the 

provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 
Approved, March 14, 1895. 

RAILROADS. 

CHAPTER 93. 
(S. B. No. 48.) 

COAL RATES. 

AN ACT Fixing the Maximum Rates That Railroad Companies May Charge for 
the Transportation of Coal Within the State of North Dakota.. 

Be it Et1acled by the Legislative Assembly of the Stale' of ·Nortlt Dakota: 

§ I. MAXIMUM COAL RATES.] All railroad companies doing 
business as common carriers within the State of North Dakota 
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shall not charge for the transportation of coal within the State a 
greater rate per ton than the following: For the first five miles 
o~ fractional part thereof' thirty ( 30) cents per ton; for any 
distance over five miles and not to exceed fifteen miles, forty ( 40) 
cents per ton; for any distance over fifteen miles and not to 
exceed twenty-five miles, fifty ( 50) cents per ton; for any distance 
oyer twenty-five miles and not to exceed thirty-five miles, fifty­
nme ( 59) cents per ton; for any di~tance over thirty-five miles 
and not to exceed forty-five miles, sixty-eight (68) cents per ton; 
fo~ any distance over forty-five miles and not to exceed fifty-five 
miles, seventy-five (75) cents per ton; for .any distance over 
fifty-five miles and not to exceed sixty-five miles, eighty-one (81) 
cents per ton; for any distance over sixty-five miles and not to 
e~ceed seventy-five miles, eighty-six ( 86) cents per ton; for any 
d1~tance over seventy-five miles and not to exceed eighty-five 
m~les, ninety (go) cents per ton; for any distance over eighty-five 
miles and not to exceed ninety-five miles, ninety-four (94) cents 
per ton; for any distance over ninety-five miles and not to exceed 
o~e hundred and five miles, ninety-eight (98) cents per ton; for any 
distance over one hundred and five miles and not to exceed one 
hundred and fifteen miles, one dollar and two cents ($1.02) per 
ton; for any distance over one hundred and fifteen miles and not to 
exceed one hundred and twenty-five miles, one dollar and six cents 
( S1.o6) per ton; for any distance over one hundred and twenty-five 
miles and not to exceed one hundred and thirty-five milei., one 
dollar and ten cents (SI. IO) per ton; for any distance over one · 
hundred and thirty-five miles and not to exceed one hundred 
and forty-five miles, one dollar and fourteen cents (Sr.14) per 
ton; for any distance over one hundred and forty-five miles and 
not to . exceed one hundred and fifty-five miles, one dollar and 
eighteen cents ($1.18) per ton; for any distance over one hundred 
and fifty-five miles and not to exceed one hundred and sixty-five 
miles, one dollar and twenty-two cents ($1.22) per ton; for any 
distance over one hundred and sixty:..five miles and not to exceed 
one hundred and seventy-five miles, one dollar and twenty-six 
cents ($1.26) per ton; for any distance over one hundred and 
seventy-five miles and not to exceed one hundred and eighty-five 
miles, one dollar and thirty cents ($-1.30) per ton; for any distance 
over one hundred and eighty-five miles and not to exceed one hun­
dred and niqety-five miles, one dollar and thirty-four cent (Sr.34) 
per ton; for any distance over one hundred and ninety-five miles 
and not to exceed two hundred and five miles, one dollar and 
thirty-eight cents ($1.38) per ton; for aay distance over two hun­
dred and five miles and not to exceed two hundred and fifteen 
miles, one dollar and forty-two cents ($1.42) per ton; for any dis­
tance over two hundred and fifteen miles and not to exceed two 
hundred and twenty-five miles, one dollar and forty-six cents 
(S1.46) per ton; for any distance over two hundred and twenty­
five and not to exceed two hundred and thirty-five miles, one 
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dollar and fifty-cents ($r.50) per ton; for any distance over two 
hundred and thirty-five and not to exceed two hundred and 
f~rty-five, one dollar and fif~y-four cents ($1.54) per ton; for any 
distance over two hundred and forty-five and not to exceed two 
hundred fifty five miles, one dollar and fifty-eight cents ($1 :58) 
per ton; for any distance over_ two hundred and fifty-five miles 
a~d not to exceed two hundred sixty-five miles, one dollar and 
sixty-four cents ($1.64) per ton; for any distance over two hun­
dred and sixty-five miles and not to exceed two hundred and sev~ 
enty-five miles, one dollar and sixty-seven cents ($1.67) per ton; 
for any distance over two hundred and seventy-five, and not . to 
exceed two hundred and eighty-five, one dollar and sixty-nine 
cents ($i.6g) per ton; for any distance over two hundred and 
eighty-five miles and not to exceed two hundred and ninety­
five miles, one dollar and seventy-one cents ($1.71) per ton; for 
any distance over two hundred and ninety-five miles and not to 
exceed three hundred and five miles, one dollar and seventy-four 
cents ($1.74) per ton; for any distance over three hundred and 
five miles and not to exceed three hundred and fifteen miles, one 
dollar and seventy-five ($1.75) per ton; for any distance over 
three hundred and fifteen and not to exceed three hundred and 
twenty-five miles, one dollar and seventy-eight cents ($1.78) per 
ton; for any distance over .three hundred and twenty-five miles 
and not to exce~d three hundred and thirty-five miles, one dollar 
and eighty cents ($1.80) per ton; for any distance over three hun­
dred and thirty-five miles and not to exceed three hundred 
and forty-five miles, one dollar and eighty ... three cents ($1.83) per 
ton; for any distance . over three hundred and forty-five nules 
and not to exceed three hundred and fifty-five miles, one dollar 
and eighty-five cents ($r.85) per ton; for any distance over three 
hundred and fifty-five miles and not to exceed three hundred 
sixty-five miles, one dollar and eighty-seven cents ($1.87) per ton; 
for any distance over three hundred and sixty-five miles and not 
to exceed three hundred .and seventy-five miles, one dollar and 
ninety cents ($1.go) per ton; for any distance over three hundred 

·and seventy-five miles and not to exceed three hundred and 
eighty-five miles, one dollar and ninety-two cents ($1.92) per ton; 
for any distance over three hundred and eighty-five miles and not 
to exceed three hundred and ninety-five miles, one dollar and 
ninety-four cents ($1.94) per ton; for any distance over three 
hundred and· ninety-five miles and not to exceed four hundred 
and five miles, one dollar and ninety-six cents ($r.g6) per ton; for 
any distance over four hundred and five miles and not to exceed. 
four hundred and fifteen miles, one dollar and ninety-eight cents 
($1.98) per ton; for any distance over four hundred and fifteen 
miles and not to exceed four hundred and twenty-five miles, two 
dollars and one cent ($2.01) per ton; ·for any distance over four 
hundred and twenty-five miles and not to exceed four hundred 
and thirty-five miles, two dollars and three cents ($2.03) per ton; 
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for any distance over four hundred and thirty-five miles and not 
to exceed four hundred and forty-five mile.s, two dollars and six 
cents (S2.06) per ton; for any distance over four hundred and 
forty-five miles and not to exceed four hundred and fifty-five 
miles, two dollars and eight cents ($2.08) per ton; for any distance 
over four hundred and fifty-five miles and not to exceed four 
hundred and sixty-five miles, two· dollars and ten cents (S2.10) 
per ton; for any distance over four hundred and sixty-five miles 
and not to exceed four hundred ar:id seventy-five miles, two 
dollars and thirteen cents ($2.13) per ton; for any distance over 
four hundred and seventy-five miles and not to exceed four hun­
dred and eighty-five miles, two dollars and fifteen cents ($2. I 5) 
per ton; for any distance over four hundred and eighty-five miles 
and not to exceed four hundred and ninety-five miles, two dol­
lars and seventeen cents ($2.17) per ton. 

~ 2. PENALTY FOR FAILURE TO COMPLY WITH ACT.] Any rail­
rdad company violating any of the provisions of this act shall be 
subject to a fine of not less than twenty-five dollars per day 
for each and every day during which such violation shall con­
tinue, to be recovered by any person prejudiced or suffering loss 
or damage by such violation. 

§ 3. Dun' OF ATTORNEY GENERAL.] It shall be the duty of 
the Attorney General or of the State's attorney of any county in 
which an action arises against any railroad company for a viola­
tion of any of the provisions of this act, upon demand of the 
Board of Railroad Commissioners, to commence and prosecute 
all actions necessary for the enforcement of the provisions of 
this act. 

§ 4. REPEAL.] All acts or parts of acts in conflict with the 
provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 

§ 5. EMERGENCY.] An emergency exists in that ·there are no 
laws now in force for the regulating of railroad freight rates for 
the transportation of coal in the State of North Dakota, this act 
shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and 
approval. . 

Approved, March 21, 1895. 



RAILROADS. 

CHAPT·ER 94. 
[H. B. No. a.!.] 

REGULATING THE NUMBER OF TRAINMEN. 

AN ACT Compelling Rnilrond Companies to Provide n. Certn.iu Number of Men 
to Man Trains and Prescribing Penn.lties for Ncg1ecL Thereof. · 

Be it E11ncted by the Legislative Assem/,ly of tlte Stnlt: of Norllt Dnkota: 

§ I. REGULATING THE NUMBER OF TRArNMEN.] That it shall 
~e ~he duty ?f every corporation operating a railway _within t~e 
limits of this State which has not complete air eqmpme~ts m 
good order on all rolling stock in use on said road, to furmsh at 
least two brakemen to each freight train consisting of forty-fiye 
cars, and it shall be the duty of said company to furnish an extra 
~rakeman on s~id freight train for every ten cars or fractiot~ t.hereof 
m .excess of said forty-five cars, Provi'dcd, That the prov1s1<;>ns of 
this act shall not apply to any train which has therein equipped 
with air brakes, a sufficient number of cars to render the hand 
brakes unnecessa1y in the ordinary stoppage of trains. 

§ 2. PENALTY.) That for each and e'Very violation of the 
~bove section the railroad corporation so offending sh~ll. be s~b-
1ect to a penalty of fifty dollars, to be recovered in a c1v1l action 
and paid to the State of North· Dakota, and it is hereby made the 
duty of the Attorney General upon complaint of any citizen to 
commence and prosecute this action in his own name as Attorney 
General on behalf of said State. 

§ 3. REPEAL.] All acts and parts of acts in conflict herewith . 
are hereby repealed. 

Approved, March 8, 1895. 

CIIAPTER 95. 
[S. B. No. 100.] 

RELATING TO STOP-OVER RATES. 

AN ACT Fixing the Maximum Compensation That a Railroad Company l\lay 
Charge for a Stop-Over on Cars in Transit Between Intermediate and 
Terminal Points, and for the Transportation of Freight Between Such Points. 

Be it E11ncted by Ike Legislative Assembly of the Stale of Nortlt Dnkola: 

§ I. MAXIMUM STOP-OVER RATES.] Whenever any railroad 
company doing business in this State as a common carrier shall 
ship any car or cars of freight over any of its railway lines or 
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bran~hes, three of which, car or cars contains freight to any inter­
mediate point or points, it shall be the duty of such railroad 
company to stop such car or cars at such point or points and the 
consignee of such freight shall be permitted to unload the same 
upon payment to such railroad company of the full freight rates 
from the shipping point to the terminal point of such car or cars 
and in addition thereto the sum o'f S5.oo per car for each and every 
day such car or cars is or are delayed during such stop-over; 
P!'ovt'dcd, The car or cars contain no perishable goods and are 
billed to one consignee, and in no case over one stop or stop-over 
shall be made, nor shall said car or cars be opened but once for 
distributing goods at intermediate stations. . 
. § 2. l'ENALTY. ] Every railroad company neglecting or refus­
mg to comply with the provisions of this act shall be liable to 
damages in the sum of $20.00 for each and every day such rail­
road company neglects or refuses to comply with the provisions 
thereof, to be recovered by any person damaged by reason of such 
neglect or refusal in any court of competent jurisdiction. 

Approved, March 12, 1895. 

CHAPTER 96. 
fH. B. No. 8.] 

REPEAL OF LAW OF 1889. 

AN ACT to Repeal An Act of the Legislative Assembly of the Territory of 
Dakota, Approved March 7, 1889, Entitled: "An Act Providing for the Levy 
and Collection of Taxes Upon the Property of Railroad Companies in this 
Territory," and all Acts Amcndatory Thereto. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

§ I. REPEAL.] That an act of the Legislative Assembly of 
the Territory of Dakota, approved March 7, 1889, entitled 11An 
Act Providing for the Levy and Collection of Taxes Upon the 
Property of Railroad Companies in this Territory," and all acts 
amendatory thereto, be and the same are hereby repealed, 
Provt'ded, lzowever, That this act shall in no wise effect the levy 
and collection of taxes upon the property of railroad companies 
in this state for the year 1894 (eighteen hundred and ninety-four.) 
· § 2. EMERGEN<..:Y.] An emergency exists in th~t the property 

of railroads is required to be assessed before July 1st, 1895, 
T!terefore, this act shall take effect and be in force from and after 
its passage and and approval. 

Approved, March 8, 1895. 
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CHAPTER 97. 
[H. B. No. 23.) 

RELATING TO RAILWAY STATION HOUSES. 

AN ACT Defining. the Duties of Railwnys in Regard to Station Houses . 

.Be it Enacted by tlu Legislative Assem/lly of the Stnte of North Dakota: 

- . § ~· To MAINTAlN STATIONS-WHEN.] Every railway corpo.ra­
tion m the State shall build a station house and keep a .stat1~n 
agent 12 months each year at all their sidings where there 1s gram 
an~ merchandise of any description shipped where the frei~ht on 
which . amounts to $401000, forty thousand dollars, or more m any 
one ·year. 

§ 2. PENALTY.] Any railway company or corporation failing 
to comply with the provisions of this act shall be punished by a 
fine of not less than ($2,000,) two thousand dollars, and it sha~l 
be the duty of the railroad commissioners to enforce the provi­
sions of this act in the name of the State of North Dakota. 

§ 3. REPEAL.] All acts or parts of acts inconsistent with the 
provisions of this act are hereby repealed. 

§ 4. EMERGENCY. Wlteren.s, An emergency exists in this that 
the erection of such station houses will be necessary before July 
I, 1895; T!terefore, This act shall take effect and be in force from 
and after its passage and approval. 

Approved, March 4, 1895. 

REPEAL. 

CHAPTER 98. 
[S. B. No. 7•.) 

SUPREME COURT REPORTS OF DAKOTA TERRITORY. 

AN ACT to Repeal Chapter 172, of the Session J ... aws of 1890, Being An Act 
Entitled ''An Act Providing for the Purchase and Distribution of 1.he Re· 
mn.ining Reports of the Supreme Court of Dakota Territory." 

Be it Enacted /Jy tlu Legislative Asumbly of the Stale of Norl/1 Dakota: 

§ 1. REPEAL.] That Chapter 1721 of the Session Laws of 
18901 of the State of North Dakota, being an act entitled "An 
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